classification to note payments "as they are a cash outflow that MWD is not currently

making but would be obligated to fund ."92

The note payments listed by Mountain District include both interest and principal

payments. Payments of principal are not included as an expense on the income

statement, but rather are recorded on the balance sheet as a reduction to the loan

balance. Since Mountain District did not separately report the interest and the principal

on the note payment, the Commission has not included an allowance for the short-term

interest expense in the revenue requirement calculations for the water or the sewer

divisions.

90 Mountain District's Responses to Informal Conference Questions filed May 14, 2015, Item 3.

91 /d.

92 /d.

-25- Case No. 2014-00342

The current arrangement with UMG concerning the payment of the vehicle debt

service is not transparent and is overly complicated . It would be simpler to reduce the

contract fee by the $69,306 and let Mountain District make the debt payments itself.

Summary- Income Statement for the Water Division

The table below is a summary of Mountain District's test-year operations for its

water division and the Commission's pro forma adjustments.

-26- Case No. 2014-00342

Water DiiAsion Pro Forma Pro Forma

Operations .Adjustments Operations
Operating Revenues :

Revenues from Wietered Water Sales $ 7,622,097 $ $ 7,622,097
Other Operating Revenues :

Late Payment Penalties 165,153 165,153
Other Water Ser\Ace Revenues 244,741 244,741
Connection Fees - Water 146,700 146,700

Total Operating Revenues 8,1 78,691 0 8,178,691
Operating Expenses:

Operation & Maintenance:

Salaries & Wages 124,224 (15,037) 109,187

Commiss ioner Fees 30,000 (3,632) 26,368

Materials and Supplies 20,077 (2,430) 17,647

.Accounting 72,550 (8,782) 63,768

Legal 39,034 (4,725) 34,309

Contract Ser\Ace - UMG Management 5,887,776 (5,887,776) 0

Rate Case Expense 0 43,201 43,201

Rental of Building - Real Prop 100 (12) 88

.Advertising 3,963 (595) 3,368

Other Legal PSC Expense 4,918 (3,801) 1,117

Education, Dues , and Wieetings 31,397 (364) 31 ,033

Settlement Expense 3,010 (452) 2,558

SeriAce Fees 3,730 (2,888) 842

Bank SeriAce Fees 23,857 (2,513) 21,344

Retirement 20,760 (1 ,430) 19,330

Tank Painting and Repair Contract 0 334,231 334,231

Purchased Water 0 955,040 955,040

Purchased Power 0 767,678 767,678

Chemicals -Total 0 89,474 89,474

Direct Operational Expenses 0 1,338,761 1,338,761

Indirect Operational Expenses 0 1,873,268 1,873,268

Repairs and Maintenance 0 393,729 393,729

Total Operation & Maintenance 6,265,396 (139,055) 6,126,341

Depreciation 2,673,688 (602,014) 2,071,674

Amortization 3,444 3,444

Taxes Other Than Income - Payroll 11 ,816 (1 ,430) 10,386

UtilityOperating Expenses 8,954,344 (742,499) 8,211,845

Net Utility Operating Income (775,653) 742,499 (33,154)

In teres t Income 3,040 3,040

Income Available for Debt SeriAce $ (772,613) $ 742,499 $ (30,114)

Summary- Income Statement for the Sewer Division

The table below is a summary of Mountain District's test-year operations for its

sewer division and the Commission's pro forma adjustments.

-27- Case No. 2014-00342

Sewer Division Pro Forma Pro Forma
Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues:
Sewer Service Revenues $ 888,494 $ $ 888,494
Connection Fees 1,245 1,245

Total Operating Revenues 889,739 0 889,739

Operating Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance:

Salaries & Wages 0 15,037 15,037
Commissioner Fees 0 3,632 3,632
Materials and Supplies 0 2,430 2,430
Accounting 0 8,782 8,782
Legal 0 4,725 4,725
Contract Service - UMG Management 1,461 ,883 (1,461 ,883) 0
Rate Case Expense 0 5,950 5,950
Rental of Building - Real Prop 0 12 12
Other Legal PSC Expense 0 595 595
Education, Dues, and Meetings 0 3,801 3,801
Settlement Expense 0 364 364
Service Fees 0 452 452
Bank Service Fees 0 2,888 2,888
Retirement 0 2,513 2,513
Chemicals 0 65,636 65,636
Electricity 0 360,842 360,842
Direct Operational Expenses 0 437,823 437,823
Indirect Operational Expenses 0 257,987 257,987
Repairs and Maintenance 0 134,512 134,512

Total Operation & Maintenance 1,461 ,883 (153,902) 1,307,981
Depreciation 970,013 4,420 974,433
Payroll Taxes 0 1,430 1,430

Utility Operating Expenses 2,431,896 (148,052) 2,283,844

Net Utility Operating Income (1 ,542,157) 148,052 (1 ,394,1 05)
Other Income & Deductions:

Interest Income 19 19

Income Available for Debt Service $ (1,542,138) $ 148,052 $ (1,394,086)

-28- Case No. 2014-00342

REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION

Debt Service Water Division

Mountain District proposes a debt service of $960,552 to reflect its total annual

test-year debt payments.93 Using its loan amortization schedules, Mountain District

calculated a debt service of $1,084,805 to reflect a three-year average of its principal

and interest payments for the calendar years 2015 through 2017.94 Eliminating the

debt-service payments for short-term loans, the Commission calculates a three-year

average debt service of $1 ,029,313, as shown in the table below:

Series 2015 2016 2017 Totals 3 Year Avgs.
KIA 8291 -01 $ 17,154 $ 17,154 $ 17,154 $ 51 ,462 $ 17,154
KIA F01-07 71 ,538 71 ,538 71 ,538 214,614 71 ,538

KIA 8291-07 258,958 258,958 258,958 776,874 258,958
RD 2008 35,945 35,585 36,225 107,755 35,918
RD 2005 91 ,040 91,005 91 ,925 273,970 91 ,323
RD 2001 36,629 37,126 36,606 110,361 36,787
KRWFC 519,068 518,018 515,818 1,552,904 517,635

Totals $ 1,030,332 $ 1,029,384 $ 1,028,224 $ 1,029,313

Debt Service Sewer Division

Mountain District proposes a debt service of $95,431 to reflect its total annual

test-year debt payments.95 Using its loan amortization schedules, Mountain District

calculated a debt service of $93,028 to reflect a three-year average of its principal and

interest payments for the calendar years 2015 through 2017.96 Based upon its review of

93 Application, Exhibit 8-2, Schedule W-8 at 1.

94 Mountain District's Responses to Staffs First Request, Item 11 .

95 Application, Exhibit 8-5, Schedule S-8 at 1.